

2016

Eagle Mountain City, Plaintiff/ Appellant, vs. Parsons Kinghorn. & Harris, p.c., Defendant/ Appellee. Parsons Kinghorn & Harris, p.c., Third-Party Plaintiff, vs. Williams & Hunt, p.c., Third-Party Defendants.

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Eagle Mountain Ci v Harris*, No. 20150915 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3671

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

RESPONSE TO PKH’S STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Snell & Wilmer Does Not Jointly Represent the City and Cedar Valley in
 this Case. 2

 B. The City’s Damages in the Underlying Lawsuit Were Not Capped at
 \$420,000.00. 3

 C. PKH’s Objections to Certain Declarations Were Implicitly Overruled..... 4

 D. Cedar Valley Is Not Required to Consent to Any Settlement Between the
 City and PKH. 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE CITY
 ASSIGNED ITS LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIM TO CEDAR VALLEY. 5

 A. In Determining Whether a Legal Malpractice Claim Can Be Transferred,
 Utah Law Correctly Focuses on the Risk of Collusion. 6

 B. The District Court Failed To Consider the Undisputed Surrounding
 Circumstances. 8

 1. *The filing of this lawsuit was not a condition to settlement.* 9

 2. *The City selected Snell & Wilmer to represent it.* 10

 3. *Snell & Wilmer does not jointly represent the City and Cedar Valley
 in this case.* 10

 4. *Cedar Valley had no control of, or input about, the litigation of this
 case.* 11

 5. *The City never received an offer it was inclined to accept.*..... 11

 C. The District Court Improperly Relied on Recitals. 12

 D. PKH’s Opposition Brief Relies on Inapplicable Case Law. 13

1.	<i>Davis involved complete surrender of control.</i>	13
2.	<i>Gurski does not support dismissal.</i>	14
3.	<i>Greene involved surrender of control, not present here.</i>	15
E.	It Is Improper to Speculate about Future Events or to Rely on “Facts” Not Found by the District Court.	16
F.	The Public Policy Reasons for Disallowing the Assignment of a Legal Malpractice Claim Are Not Present Here.	18
1.	<i>The City and Cedar Valley did not collude.</i>	18
2.	<i>The City did not exploit or merchandise its malpractice claim.</i>	19
3.	<i>The sanctity of the attorney-client relationship is preserved.</i>	20
4.	<i>Role reversal is inherent in all malpractice cases.</i>	20
G.	PKH’s Request for Dismissal with Prejudice Is Improper.	21
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY INTERFERRING WITH THE CITY’S CHOICE OF COUNSEL	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.

62 Cal. App. 3d 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976)..... 7, 19

State v. Johnson,

2008 UT App 5, 178 P.3d 91..... 20

Garrett v. Ellison,

72 P.2d 449 (Utah 1937) 12, 13

D.J. Inv. Group, LLC, v. DAE/Westbrook, LLC,

2007 UT App 207, 113 P.3d 1022..... 22, 23

Davis v. Scott,

320 S.W.3d 87 (Ky. 2010) 13, 14

Greene v. Leasing Assocs., Inc.,

935 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. of App. 2006) 13, 15

Gurski v. Rosenblum & Filan, LLC,

885 A.2d 163 (Conn. 2005)..... 13, 14, 15

Halladay v. Cluff,

739 P.2d 643 (Utah Ct. App. 1987)..... 21

Paloni v. Beebe,

110 P.2d 563 (Utah 1941) 12, 13

Picadilly, Inc. v. Raikos,

582 N.E.2d 338, 342 (Ind. 1991)..... 19

Snow, Nuffer, Engstrom & Drake v. Tanasse,

1999 UT 49, 980 P.2d 208 6, 8, 15, 19

State v. Holgate,

2000 UT 74, 10 P.3d 346 23

State Rules

Utah R. Civ. P. 7(b)..... 22

Other

6A C.J.S. Assignments § 57 (2010).....9

Utah R. Prof. Conduct 1.9.....23
